SECTION 19 **Police – Crees**

(Chapter 19 of the JBNQA was replaced in its entirety by section 1 of Complementary Agreement no. 19.)

19.1 The Cree Regional Authority is authorized to establish under its administration a regional police force to be called the "Eeyou-Eenou Police". To this end, the existing Cree Local Community Police Forces shall be merged into the regional police force. With the agreement of Québec, the Cree Regional Authority may designate another entity to administer the Eeyou-Eenou police force.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.2 The Eeyou-Eenou police force will be a police force within the meaning of the *Police Act* and its members will be police officers within the meaning of that Act. Its mission and responsibilities and those of each of its police officers include maintaining peace, order and public security, preventing and repressing crime and offences under the law, apprehending offenders, and enforcing the by-laws and regulations of the Cree authorities.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.3 The Eeyou-Eenou police force shall:

a) be responsible for police services within the following territorial areas :

i) the Category IA lands;

ii) the Category IB lands, including Special Category IB lands, as well as any other lands forming the territory of a Cree village within the meaning of the *Cree Villages and the Naskapi Village Act* (R.S.Q., c. V-5.1);

iii) the Category II or Category III lands situated within the perimeter of the Category I lands of a Cree community;

iv) if the Category I lands of a Cree community are bounded on any side by navigable or other waters, or by the bank or shore of such waters, the expanse in front of those lands, to the middle of such waters, including the islands and outcrops in such waters, if it is not already part of Category I lands of a Cree community; if, however, the waters fronting those lands are wider than 3 kilometers, this responsibility shall not be exercised beyond 1.5 kilometers from the bank or shore without the agreement of the Cree Regional Authority and Québec;

v) and any path or road determined by agreement between the Cree Regional Authority and Québec, as well as the adjacent lands.

b) assume a role and responsibilities for police services, in collaboration with the Sûreté du Québec, on Category II lands and on Category III lands contemplated by paragraph 22.1.6 in accordance with arrangements to be agreed upon the Cree Regional Authority and Québec, in consultation with the concerned police forces.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.3.1 For greater certainty, paragraph (a) of Sub-Section 19.3, and as the case may be, paragraph (b) of Sub-Section 19.3, apply to Oujé-Bougoumou.

Compl. A. no. 22, sch. 2, s. 9

19.4 In order to carry out their mission, the Eeyou-Eenou police force and its police officers shall provide police services as set out in the *Police Act* and as determined through agreement between Québec and the Cree Regional Authority.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.5 The hiring requirements for the police officers of the Eeyou-Eenou police force shall be determined through agreement between the Cree Regional Authority and Québec.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.6 Canada and Québec shall each fund the Cree Regional Authority for the Eeyou-Eenou police force in accordance with a tripartite funding agreement to which the Cree Regional Authority shall be a party. The funding agreement shall have a minimum duration of five (5) years, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties to such agreement.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.7 The respective shares of the total funding contribution provided by Canada and Québec pursuant to subsection 19.6 will be fifty-two percent (52%) and forty-eight percent (48%), respectively, unless otherwise agreed between Canada and Québec.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.8 The number of police officers funded pursuant to sub-section 19.6 for the Eeyou-Eenou police force is set, as of April 1st, 2007, in accordance with a ratio of one (1) police officer for every two hundred and fifteen (215) Cree and non-Cree residents on the lands contemplated by paragraph 19.3 a).

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.9 For the application of sub-section 19.8, the population level shall be measured at December 31, 2006 through statistical sources agreed to by the Cree Regional Authority, Québec and Canada. Subsequently, the population level will be measured every five years in accordance with the same modalities, provided however that the number of police officers funded pursuant to this sub-section cannot be reduced to less than sixty-five (65) police officers.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

19.10 The provisions of this section can only be amended with the consent of Canada and the Cree Native Party, in matters of federal jurisdiction, and with the consent of Québec and the Cree Native Party, in matters of provincial jurisdiction.

Legislation enacted to give effect to the provisions of this section may be amended from time to time by the National Assembly of Québec in matters of provincial jurisdiction, and by Parliament in matters of federal jurisdiction.

Compl. A. no. 19, s. 1

2